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Final Report 
Toot #98 

 Drainage Petition per O.R.C. 6131  
August 4, 2020 

 
 

This report has been prepared for the final hearing on a drainage improvement petition filed by 
Jeff  and Margaret Steen and others on February 27, 2006.    The original  general  location and 
course of the requested improvements is stated in the petition as follows: 
 

“Commencing  in Delaware County,  Liberty Township, within  the Ruder #86 and 
Toot #98 watersheds and generally following, but not  limited to the course and 
termini of the existing improvements.”  
   
 

 The following is the nature of the work petitioned: 
 

“Generally  improve  the  drainage,  both  surface  and  subsurface  to  a  good  and 
sufficient outlet, by replacing, repairing or altering the existing improvements as 
required and/or creating new surface and subsurface drainage mains or laterals 
as requested by this petition.”   
    

An amendment requesting that the Ruder West portion of the project be evaluated as an 
independent project, separated from the larger, original project was filed by Jeff and Margaret 
Steen on December 20, 2017.  A second amendment requesting that the Ruder East portion of 
the project be evaluated as an independent project, separated from the larger, original project 
was filed by David and Brenda Baldinger on December 13, 2017.  The Board of Commissioners 
approved these amendment requests on April 12, 2018. 
 
The Toot #98 watershed is 157.93 acres.  The watershed is 32% agricultural land, 53% rural 
residential, 9% woods, and 6% road right‐of‐way.  The original petition was signed by 10 of the 
38 landowners in the Toot #98 watershed. 
 
 

Petition Process 
 

This petition has been submitted according to Ohio Revised Code Section 6131 which authorizes 
the  Board  of  County  Commissioners  to  act  on  behalf  of  benefited  property  owners  to make 
drainage improvements.  If the Commissioners decide to proceed with a project, the costs related 
to the improvements are collected via special assessment to the landowners in the watershed 
according  to  the  benefit  received.    The  construction  assessments  would  be  placed  on  the 
property tax bills of the benefited landowners, and can be spread over a maximum of 8 years 
with  16  semi‐annual  installments  depending  on  the  method  of  payment  chosen  by  the 
Commissioners.    Additionally,  the  improvements  will  be  placed  on  the  county  drainage 















29

9

20

14

26

23

27

18

22

30

35

19

21

11

2

17

34 13
85 6 7

37

12

3

10

28

38

16

25

24

36
15

31

4

31
1

31

32
31

31

SA
WM

ILL
 P

KW
Y

BEAN-OLLER RD

CLARK-SHAW RD

SA
WM

ILL
 P

KW
Y

SA
WM

ILL
 PK

WY

Delaware Soil & Water Conservation District
557 Sunbury Rd. Suite A

Delaware, OH 43015
(740) 368-1921 dswcd@delawareswcd.org

www.delawareswcd.org
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